## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-27**

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into a contract with Braun NW through the Houston Galveston Area Cooperative Purchasing Program (HGAC) for the purchase of a new 2023 North Star 171-1 module ambulance # AMCA07.

## **RECITALS:**

Whereas, during the 2022 ARPA Funding process, funding was authorized for the purchase of a new ambulance. This ambulance would be an additional ambulance to our fleet to increase our response capability to four 24 hour ambulances; and

Whereas, the Braun NW ambulance met our requirements and were competitively bid through the HGAC process and awarded Contract number AM 10-20. It has been verified that purchases for goods and services made through HGAC meet purchasing requirements as established by Oregon Revised Statutes. Braun NW is the Vendor for North Star Ambulance; and

Whereas, funding for the new ambulance is included in the proposed FY 22-23 Fire Department. Ambulance Capital Fund.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That entry into the Contract with Braun NW for the purchase of One (1) 2023 North Star 171-1 module ambulance in the amount of \$236,713 is hereby approved.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract with Braun NW.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 10th day of May, 2022 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Garvin, Geary, Peralta, Chenoweth	_
Nays:	
Approved this 10 <sup>th</sup> day of May 2022.	
Scorta. Hu	
MAYOR	
Approved 35 to Form: Attest:	
1/ both //Mill Claudia Cisneros	
City Attorney City Recorder	

Resolution No. 2022-27 Effective Date: May 10, 2022

Page 1 of 1